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April 26, 201'1 

Mr. Peter Gnil1ing 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Duvall Grunillg & Dietz, P.L.L.C. 
112 North LBI Drive 
San Marcos, Texas 78666 

Dear Mr. Gruning: 

0R2011-05701 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme lmder the 
Public Infonn'ationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yomrequestwas 
assigned ID#A 15393 . 

.. The Loc1dlart PoIiceDepartlnelit (the "depa11merit"), which YOllrepreSel1t, receivedareq\fest 
for all commltnications and other infonnation conceming the requestor. You state you will 

____________ ~eas~s0ll1e,infol1nation19JheJ~qtlest(:~r~Y.9~l~lai~l1jll~~ubmitted infomlation is exc~pt~sL __ ~_~ ____ _ 
from disclo-sul.-e under section 552.108 of the Govenunent Code.- We have considered the 
exception yo~t claim and reviewed the subniitted infonnation. 

Section 552.108(a)(1) of the (Jov_enunent Code excepts frOD,'! disclosme "[i]nfonnation held 
by a law enfotcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release oHhe infomlation would interfere with the detection, 
investigationror prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govennnental 
body claiming section 552.108(a)(1) must reasonably explain how and why this exception 
is applicable to the infonnation at issue. See iel. §§ 552.1 08(a)(1), .301( e)(l)(A); see also Ex 
parte Pruitt, ~51 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). The depmiment states it is cun-ently investigating 
a criminal matter and wants to withhold any infonnation regarding the investigation. You 
provide a letter from the Caldwell COlmty District Attorney stating the release of the 
submitted inf$nnation would interfere with the prosecution ofthis case. Based upon these 
representatiol1s and our review, we conclude release of the submitted infonnation would 
interfere withJhe detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle 
Publ'gCo. v. pity of Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975) 
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(comt delineates law enforcement interests present in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per 
curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). Accordingly, the department may withhold the 
submitted infol111ation under section 552.108(aj'(1) of the Govel11l11ent Code. 

This letter ruling is limited tothe patiicular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infol111ation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights atld responsibilities of the 
govenmlentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights atld 
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govenllnent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-:-6839. Questions concei11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11ey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Mack T. Hanjson 
Assistant AttQl11ey General 
Open Records Division 

MTH/em 

Enc. Submitted docmnents 

c: Requy,stor 
(w/o ep.c1osmes) 

... ! 


